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Application No. _/?-.. 68:128 _______ _ 
Name ..... I.s.~.U .. N~x.~.~.IY., .. .J~S.~I;P.~I.?:~.~~.................. Permit No. _____ R ___ 9901 _______ _ 

Ad=~s~·· ·::~·~·;~·~:::;·~~~~~·::g:~.~~:::; :~:s.~~::i.;i.::i<~J~~ ~d. Certificate No. ~~S-- )ff> ····--·----· 

FEES PAID 
Dit: Amount Receipt No. 

) .. . ~ .\?:.~ ... $.00.= ..... 13£.fo/ 

··············Boring.l ... oR ....... 97009 ...................................... . 2-JO ~ I Stream Index, Page No .................................. . 

....................... Cert. Fee ....................... . 
FEES REFUNDED 

Date filed ..... ..J.~.~Y. ... ~}.~ .. J~.~·~········ ··· ················· ··············· 

Priority .. t]~ .... .. g¢0 .. ..\.9.84. ........................ . 
Action suspended until ...... ,:J_Y..~ .................... ............ .. Date To Whom 

AS~ GNMENTS 

Date I Amount I Check No. 

·····-······---------·--······ ............................................................ . 

Address Volume Page 

Return to applicant ........................................................... . 

Date of approval ..... J.UL ... !i.O.JSS-4 .................................... . 

Date for application of water .................. ......................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

Form ''C'' filed ..................................................................... . 

. .•......... ..•.•..••..••.•.•.•••.••.•.••.•.•••.••••.•••..•••••••........••....•.•...................................... ~····· --;- l•l·J,-:···cr2-;J;; T!J± . -·~ ,······ ......................... . 
;.,.t:.:.,t. • ·- J• M . 

••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• •• .. ,.~······~ ··i:Jy ~ ······ •••••••••••••••••..••••••• 

[ ri.e, - , 0 

FINAL PROOF 
····································································································································································· ,r- ··················· ..• 

Verified 
---------------.................... ................. ... ..................... ..... .............................................................. ----·············-------------------------···--··---·---·········-·· 

:::: :~~i~.,;·:971?LZ-:ti:a:r.x~ :: 
Date certificate issued .. Y..l.t,..t.1 .£-.. ...... U,-.::J:.P.P..'J .. 

SP*70900-119 
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Form B (690---9-77) Application No . . e. ... Cf.8.J:;1._<2 
,_: NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

~ z·--~I .. s .. e..l:': ........... .l\J .. L}...,r.S..e..~ .. y ................ , the holder of Permit No . . e ... 9.9.0.l .. . 
iap~iate the public waters of the state of Oregon\-completed the constmction of the works described 

thfrei!@ the ............................ day of .... B~.~1.,.>..,..S ............................. , 19.Q. 

_ i~arks: .................................................................... ........ ....... ... ...... ................. ....... ..... . 
U W l.U If the w orks have less capacity than described in the permit, or y ou have definitely abandoned part of the proposed develop-
Lu 0:J 
0 ....... 0:: .. ~ ......................................................................................... .. ........................................................ . 
ment, ~ ~ould so state in order that our records may not be unnecessarily encumbered. ,_ 

< 
······ ···s:··································································································· ·· ········· ·· ········ ······················ ···················· ·· ·· ···· ················•····· ·· ···· · 

. t1,r._~ir-~~HE .~~F·lt:ete;t:.t:\ ha~1r:~~;~~a~o~ ~o:;, :'.9~(p i ~(Signatur f Applicant~ ) • ).. (Address) 

Fill out, detach an mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work is completed. 

~ ~ ....._ 5J: ....._'!?11tCi A 1· • N 1 .;;:_o 6 ·~J ,_,,,- ffl"uuw (690---9-77) pp 1cat10n A' . .l".~ ••••••• ••• :::.r ..... 

;;; 5 .~ /5 . NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION e_ C,, g 
1 

:;,. ~ ~ 
<.) ~ i la ]:,,.e,l,. )0._,,,c,se,._, 'i 1:,.,,c,. , the holder of Permit ?·f/f?<t%P ~ 

= :e1:~:::s

th

:1.s~ ~t~~~~~~~it:-i~1"=act~i¥Eu:\~o=\o~k: d::bed a' " 

.. 0..N ....... ~b .. ~ ..... ~e:;:::~:;.Q~::.·\;~:~ .. ~~~ .. ~~~~'.i ~.g.~~'.lf;:;.~;~;~~.gJ(_~~~.~~~~:~.~;.;~.~~~i~:: L-L 
acquired for the X.r system up to the date of this statement, and any add itional inf~·rmr,on lhich shows a substantial beginning of constructioi as , 

.b .. e., ........ :$ .. . ~ .~.e . .c!.·f······•~ Q.~ .J..<.?.'f:'. .•......... .. 3.o.Z. ......... 6..-\: ......... ~ .e .~.'.'..~ .. c .. :--!':. ........ ~.s. ...... Ca.~ ._/J. .. d ~->'I 
authorized by your permit. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .. /...7 ... day of ... 5 .. f?.:-f?..L. ........... , 19.?5..q 
····················~ ~~;;~t~2~~~il~·~;;t;······························· 3 ~9'P. ..... S..?i ..... _g_°(;.~d:;-.;!... ••••••• SB.o .. r. •• ~ •• ~ 

Fill out, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work is begun. 
SP•35567-690 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

confirms the right to store the waters of an unnamed drainage way (POD 1) with any deficiency in supply to be made up by 
diversion of water from a drainage way (POD 2) with any deficiency in supply of water available from the drainage ways to 
be made up by appropriation from Tickle Creek (POD 3), to be appropriated under Permit 48577, for container nursery stock. 

Toe right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-9901. Toe date of priority is July 23, 1984. Toe 
amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is not more than 45.4 acre-feet. 

Toe points of diversion (POD) are located as follows: 

POD TWP Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances 

2 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW 60 FEET SOUTH & 565 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NW CORNER. SECTION 8 

1 2S 4E WM 8 SENW 1255 NORTH & 1160 WEST FROM THE Cl /4 
CORNER. SECTION 8 

3 2S 4E WM 8 SESW 645 FEET NORTH & 1345 FEET EAST FROM 
THE SW CORNER. SECTION 8 

Toe area submerged by this reservoir is as follows: 

TWP Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC 

2S 4E WM 8 SWNW 
2S 4E WM 8 SENW 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate 85586 



The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

JUN l 6 L009 
Issued ___________ _ 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 85586 



regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Date Mailed: June 16, 2009 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

N O TICE O F CE R TIFICATE ISSUANCE 

Attached are certificates that confirm water rights established under the terms of permits issued by this 
Department. The water rights are now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as 
described by the certificates. The water rights are limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than 
can be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificates. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183 .484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above 
as specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

This statement of judicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing 
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law. 

Under ORS 53 7 .260 and 53 7 .270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources 
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. If a certificate is contested, the qualifying 
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing. 

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership of the 
appurtenant place of use. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point 
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water 
Resources Director. 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right may 
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not 
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS 
540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811 



Mailing List for Certificate 
Application: R-68128 

Permit: R-9901 

Certificate: 85586 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI NURSERY INC. V--
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Watermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord t--
2. Data Center (inclu, copy of map) _..--
3. Water A~ilability 
4. Vault / ./" 
5. File ~ 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

1. Theodore Ressler, CWRE ,.,.,-----
2. Adam Sussman .,,..---

Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Copies Mailed 

(STAFF) 

on:JUN I 6 2009 
(DATE) 



Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Permit R-9901 (Application R-68128) 

Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 
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Legend 

0 Point of Diversion (POD) Q Tax Lots ,.. ___ , Watercourses 

fZJ Place of Use (POU) /V Roads Waterbodies 

POD Location Description ater Right 
PODl 78185WRE 
Located 1,255 feet North and 1, 160 feet West from the Cente 
corner of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) e, 

POD 2 heodore R. Ressl 
Located 60 feet South and 565 feet East from the NW comer June 29, 2007 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) OF OR 

PODJ l::XPIRES: IZ-3/-Z«J6 
Located 645 feet North and 1,345 feet East from the SW corner 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 

OHOO 

Map lrtormation 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 13, 2008 

Plepared By: GS/ Waler Solutions, Inc. 

Data~ 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse 

Qisclaimer 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a water right only and It is not intended to provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

0 
Scale 

660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet ~ SI 
WattrSolutions, lnL 



ISELI NURSERY, INC. 

June 8, 2009 

GerryOark 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

RE: Proposed Certificates for water right permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50048, R-9901, and R-
10837 in the name of Iseli Nursery 

Mr. Oark: 

This letter is provided as notification that Iseli Nursery has reviewed the Department's findings 
and Proposed Certificates for permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50048, R-9901 , and R-10837 and 
agrees with their contents. Iseli Nursery respectfully requests that the Department issue the 
water right certificates. 

I appreciate your efforts to move this forward. 

Sincerely, 

~-~J;L_ 
Greg Pilcher 
President & General Manager 
Iseli Nursery 

CC: Theodore Ressler, CWRE- GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
JUN O 9 2009 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Where the beauty of nature meets the artistry of mans 



Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: R-68128 

Permit : R-9901 

Certificate: ****** 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 1,/' 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Wat ermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord 
2. Data Center (include copy of map) 
3. Wat er Availability 
4 . Vau lt 
5. File ~ 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

1. Theodore Ressler, CWRE L---

2 . Adam Sussman 

Copies Mailed 

by: ~ (_) ,,.._ 
(STAFF) 

onMAY O 8 2009 
(DATE) 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

STATE OF OREGO 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to store the waters of an unnamed drainage way (POD 1) with any deficiency in supply to be made up by 
diversion of water from a drainage way (POD 2) with any deficiency in supply of water available from the drainage ways to 
be made up by appropriation from Tickle Creek (POD 3), to be appropriated under Permit 48577, for container nursery stock. 

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-9901. The date of priority is July 23, 1984. The 
amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is not more than 45.4 acre-feet. 

The points of diversion (POD) are located as follows: 

POD Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

2 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW 60 FEET SOUTH & 565 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NW CORNER, SECTION 8 

1 2S 4E WM 8 SENW 1255 NORTH & 1160 WEST FROM THE Cl /4 
CORNER, SECTION 8 

3 2S 4E WM 8 SESW 645 FEET NORTH & 1345 FEET EAST FROM 
THE SW CORNER, SECTION 8 

The area submerged by this reservoir is as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC 

2S 4E WM 8 SWNW 
2S 4E WM 8 SENW 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

OTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITIO FOR RECO SIDERATIO OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 

petition for reconsideration may be granted or cJft e • e , a • , n taken within 60 days following the 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial revie,peti ·o e •. r for reconsideration of this order. A 

date the petition was filed, the petition shall be_ <Fm e • . a • o en: 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate ***** 

95~8{; 



The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

Issued ____________ _ 

PR . 
Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered***** 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Permit R-9901 (Application R-68128) 

Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 
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0 Point of Diversion (POD) GJ Tax Lots ,.. ___ , Watercourses 

fZJ Place of Use (POU) /V Roads Waterbodies 

Map Information 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 13, 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

POD Location Description 
ater Right 

POD 1 78185WRE 
Located 1,255 feet North and 1, 160 feet West from the Cente 
corner of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) e, 

POD 2 he9dore R. Ressie 
Located 60 feet South and 565 feet East from the NW comer June 29, 2007 
ofSection8, Township2South, Range4East(W.M.) OF OR 

PODJ l::XPIRES: IZ-31-Za:8 
Located 645 feet North and 1,345 feet East from the SW comer 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse 

Disclaimer 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a water r%1hl only and it is not intended to provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

0 
Scale 

660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet Water SDlutions, Inc. 



1 1 Oregon 
7~ 'fl1eodore R. Kulongos.ki, Governor 

MAILED: MAY O 8 2009 

Reference: Permit R-9901 
Permit S-48577 

NOTICE 

Application R-68128 
Application S- 6802-i 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed are proposed certificates of water rights and maps which illustrate the 
location of the rights. The proposed certificates and maps represent the extent water 
was used within the terms of the permits based upon a survey and inspection. 

The map has been modified by WRD certificate staff to reflect acreage in each 
quarter-quarter. This modification will provide ease of entering the data into the 
Department' s water right information system. 

If you do not agree with the proposed certificates or maps, Oregon Administrative 
Rule 690-330-010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing 
date of this notice to request the Department to reconsider the contents of the 
proposed certificates. 

If you agree with the proposed certificates and maps, no response to this notice is 
required. Sometime after the 60 day period, the recorded certificates of water right 
will be mailed to the permittee. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

Dwig ench 
Admimstrator 
Water Rights Division 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

1J✓ ~;f, 
loo D - vi~~­

#. lJ_.1 '{) ,,-If-I 

Jo, ~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO ~ • 1/1(1.,r:, Jvi ,._ 

.J rJf"' 0 'Z--; /)_) :) 
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED j o ,1-r.., i lfO_ . /.L,;, fOcfo ~ \ 

('' ~ iJ.11- JJ vJ nJJ--~~ ;-d}'l 6 
ISELI NURSERY INC. + / ~I ; ✓II\ All!-,) ·( ti°"' tiJ.vr. 
30590 SE KELSO RD / 7pwr" oi,~~ iv /1 1- ' . iv-J "i'\\ , 
BORING OR 97009 ,..,. o/9\jwrc9~ ScM' A '. ~ e,., jyOD \) 
confirms the righ· ~ ore the waters of an unnamed drainage way ~ ~y ~ e~ y in supply to be made up by diversion 
of water from ati~::~e way iri NW ¼ NW¼ of Section 8, tk=erift1tge w1ty m SW¼ NF 1/4 of Section 1 aad t'lno Gfltffl9.g@ :ways­
in 1-ffi,~ SsVi of Se~tima 7, Township 2 South, Range 4 Eastij'th any deficiency in supply of water available from the 
drainage ways to be made up by appropriation from Tickle eek, e riated under Perrm~ 577, for container 

nursery stock. vP-Z} f [VD 3 
The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R:Jo1. e ~ ~ riori • July 23, 1984. The 
ameunt of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is not more than 45.4 acre-feft. 

_s;;:::; foD) 1 , -z.. , > -r -f!..._ ·5 a.._a_ t AA;a;UVV\R.A l),4:>~ 
• / LOCATION: ;v-

The area submerged by this reservoir is as follows: 

Twp Rne: Mer Sec 0-0 . GLot DLC 

2S 4E WM 8 SWNW 
2S 4E WM 8 SENW 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicms· re • w · l!c:A Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be ~~ ~wo action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petitio 1 e e ae . . • on, under ORS 53 7 .260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right ce • cat u sequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate ***** 



Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: R-68128 

Permit: R-9901 

Certificate: ****** 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI NURSERY INC. ~ 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Watermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord ~ 
2. Data Center (include copy of map) 
3. Water Availability 
4 . Vault 
5. File ~ 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

1 . Theodore Ressler, CWRE ~ 
2. Adam Sussman / 

Copies Mailed 

by . "' • ft--~-
• ~v- ---

(STAFF) 

on~PR O 3 2009 
(DATE) 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
BORING OR 97009 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to store the waters of an unnamed drainage way with any deficiency in supply to be made up by diversion 
of water from a drainage way in NW ¼ NW¼ of Section 8, drainage way in SW¼ NE¼ of Section 7 and two drainage ways 
in NE¼ SE¼ of Section 7, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, with any deficiency in supply of water available from the 
drainage ways to be made up by appropriation from Tickle Creek, to be appropriated under Permit 48577, for container 
nursery stock. 

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-9901. The date of priority is July 23, 1984. The 
amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is not more than 45.4 acre-feet. 

DAM LOCATION: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Measured Distances 

2S 4E WM 8 SWNW NONE GIVEN 
2S 4E WM 8 SENW NONE GIVEN 

The area submerged by this reservoir is as follows: 

Twp Rne Mer Sec O-Q GLot DLC 

2S 4E WM 8 SWNW 
2S 4E WM 8 SENW 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judi Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be :e action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petitio I e on, under ORS 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right ce • cat u sequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate ***** 



The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

Issued _____________ _ 

PROPOSED 
Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application R-68128.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered***** 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Permit R-9901 (Application R-68128) 

Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 
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0 Point of Diversion {POD) Q Tax Lots --· •. , Watercourses 

1ZJ Place of Use (POU) /V Roads III Waterbodies 

POD Location Description ater Rights 
POD1 #78185WRE 
Located 1,255 feet North and 1, 160 feet West from the Cente 
comer of Section 8, Township 2 Sol.th, Range 4 East (W.M.) e. 

POD 2 eQdore R. Ressl 
Located 60 feet South and 565 feet East from the NW comer Jtme 29, 2007 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) OF OR 

POD 3 !::XPIRES: 11-3/-Za:6 
Located 645 feet North and 1,345 feet East from the SW comer 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 
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Map Information 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 13, 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
Qackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospalial Data Clearinghouse 

Disclaimer 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a waler right only and it is not intended to provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

0 
Scale 

660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet W1torlolulioru,lnt 



MAILED: APR O 3 2009 

Reference : Permit S-47675 
Permit R-10837 
Permit S-50048 
Permit R-9901 
Permit S-48577 

NOTIC E 

Application S-65054 
Application R-69175 
Application S-69176 
Application R-68128 
Application S-68024 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503--986-0904 

Enclosed are proposed certificates of water rights and maps which illustrate the 
location of the rights. The proposed certificates and maps represent the extent water 
was used within the terms of the permits based upon a survey and inspection. 

If you do not agree with the proposed certificates or maps, Oregon Administrative 
Rule 690-330-010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing 
date of this notice to request the Department to reconsider the contents of the 
proposed certificates. 

If you agree with the proposed certificates and maps, no response to this notice is 
required. Sometime after the 60 day period, the recorded certificates of water right 
will be mailed to the permittee. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

5~\;:1£ 
Dwi French 
Administrator 
Water Rights Division 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of CU,Ct<,,t-il\S 

PERMIT to CONSTRUCT a RESERVOIR and to STORE 
for BENEFICIAL USE the PUBLIC WATERS 

This is to certi fy that I have examined APPLICATION l~._,.,f l :~S and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 

ANO THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS ANO CONDITIONS 

This permit IS issued to IS"!li Nursery , l'lC' . r.f 1:)261 Ti .-- :,; ir; CrDr•I< , !3orin0 , U:~ccn 9 7004 , 

pl1cne: 663- 3822 , fo r the 2c'1strt.:r. '-..i c ,..1 ::f ~r-:sr:r vi.;i:- 3 ari ':l stor2g0 c_-.f water f r u t. a'l 
unn;;ri,e:l drainagr.way witn a'>y jefid':'"1'.:y i'> s-~p::, l y to be ~,a:Jr: u;i oy -jiversie,<1 o f 
water from a drainageway i'> NW l/4 1<:•: 1/4 c r Scctio'l 8 , drai<1~qr., ,1<1y i'"1 St, 1/4 
NE l / 4 of Scctio<i 7 an'.J l ·•o :Jrai'>>ig~w~ys i'> NE: 1/4 SE 1/4 c f SP..:lir;'> 7, Tcw<ishiµ '..! * 
The dam w ;11 be LOCATED ,n 1he . SE: l/4 tNI l/4 cf S"cticn ,j , Tc"·<1s l1ip 2 Sce1tn , ><anye 4 £a.s t , 
WM, in the Cc0'1t/ cf Cl0CK3~as . 

The maximum hetght w tll be 12 . 0 feel above the st ream bed or ground surface at the centerline The top w idth w ill 

be 12. 0 feet . slope of upstream face ) : l . slope of downstream lace ~ : i . and height ol dam at>ove water 

line when full 2 . 5 f r:c: l 

The area submerged by the reservo.r . when lull w1U be t; • J .J:" rr.:s . and the maximum depth o1 water will be l ::> • (J f r:(; .._ 

Scuth , fiangr:: ll East , wi U1 c:v,,. .!t:·fi.c l~11cy i'1 s:..:µpl/ cf wa':cr a vJil ,::Jli:: frc,r t. .:c: 
:1rainao,;wa·;s tc QC rr.n'Jf; ~p Of :1ppr 0pr i~ '- i0'1 Frc~. T i ci< l r• Cr ::-ck 1 • r o~: 
appropriat0-::1 u'"l·jsr Appli--: ~1 •_i1J'l -,0021.; , Pr-r•Ti 1

_ f~b•)77 fer cc'"l f.,. :1i ·Y· r •11..:rsr·ry s ·_ cc-1< , 
arld thr: -::1arr. s11all be .:crisi.. r:J~ •_o:· : J'l•:Jr, r i_ !", --, supr-rvisic'l <: f ,:. CCtJi ~/J .: rr: j 

prcfcssic'"lal e11qi~~~r , 

Th'? locaticf"l anj ::Urr.-:'t")S.icn cf t:,r- r.c·. ! ,..,_ c-r:'"l·J~ i ·_ will iJ'J : Cl e:;•·· r i vn•_i:_:j rJS;Jnol L 
coatc::l h"? l i:::al C•P . 

The st ructur r: CL•.:. cf •_ nr: :-;n,l'lf'"!,.. l . 

The nght hereunder sha ll be lim,ted to the storage ol !:. ", . U J;: :-'? - fr;,, l 

The PRIORITY DATE ol th is permit 1s Ji..:ly 23 , t .i3.'.. 

Actual cons1ruct1on work shall begin on or before and shall the reafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

d iligence and be compteted on or before October 1. 19 t,:j 

Witness my hand !his 3~h day ol Jdy 

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEBIBR 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit, when issued. 1s for the beneficial use of water. By law. !he land use associated w ith this wate r use must be in compliance 
with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan II 1s possible that the land use you propose may not be 
allowed if it is not in keeping w ith lhe goals and lhe acknowledged plan. Your ci ty o r county planning agency can advise you about the 
land-use plan in your area. 

APPLICATION i-l - '>8128 PERMIT R 9901. 
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TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

3 I. I 25. I 387 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE : 

Fi L:1 I-3 February 26, 1985 
Islei Nursery 

Barry F. Norris 

Received telephone call from manager this AM. He called to 
inform me that he was beginning to fill the reservoir. 
My reply was that I had made an inspection about a month 
ago and I had no problems with his planned action. We 
discussed his need for a slow filling at first and careful 
inspection as the fill progresses of the embankment and 
downstrea m toe. He is to call me about any apparent problems. 



TO: 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

c- C 
STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

FILE J-3 DATE : JANUARY 15, 1985 

BARRY NORRIS 

JSELJ 

Field inspection was made on January 3, 1985. Work on the embankment 
appears to be about 95 % complete with just a little shaping, seeding, and 
some work on the inlet on the upstream end of the reservoir left to do. 

At the time of inttection the reservoir level was about three feet above the 
floor. There was no sign of seepage, but flow was evident through the access 
port to the underdrain. 

This structure should be inspected again this summer after it has filled. 

6434C 

Containa _ ... 
M•terials 



SI 
Water Solutions, Inc. 

September 24, 2008 

Gerry Clark 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Subject: Claim of Beneficial Use Reports for Iseli Nursery, Inc. Water Right Permits Awaiting 
Final Proof Surveys by the Department 
Permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50084, R-9901 , and R-10837 

Dear Gerry: 

Enclosed are five Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) reports prepared for water right permits held 
by Iseli Nursery, Inc (Iseli). Iseli completed development of the water rights and provided the 
Department with notice to this effect in the late 1980' s; however, to-date the Final Proof Surveys 
of the water rights not been completed. To facilitate certification of these water rights, we have 
prepared COBU reports documenting the use of water under these water rights. 

The data and information contained in the COBU reports were collected during site inspections 
of the nursery completed on May 2, 2008 and June 12, 2008. Based on conversations with Iseli, 
it is my understanding that the water use and water diversion and conveyance system observed 
and documented during the site inspections accurately reflects what was present at the time 
notice of complete water use was provided to the Department. In other words, Iseli had the 
ability to operate the system and use water prior to the C-Date of the permits in the same fashion 
as demonstrated during the site inspections. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding the content of the enclosed COBU 
reports. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE 
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Cc: Adam Sussman, GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

55 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 P: 503.239.8799 F: 503.239.8940 info@gsiwatersolutions.com www.gsiwatersolutions.com 



Completion Checklist for CWRE Claims of Beneficial Use 

Date Received ff -2 1- c,g' 
CWRE Name '/ IZL~flt:--fl. 
Claim Logged ______ _ 
File Marked _______ _ 
Oversized Map# _____ _ 
Read the file and attach a copy of the 
pemlit or transfer final order. ___ _ 

Map Review: 
,,,-,:'. ap on polyester film (OAR 690-014-01 70(1) & 310-0050(1)(b) 

pplication & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014-0100(1) 
__ isclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5) 
~North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c) 
--=::::::::_CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050) 

Application # R-6 8'! 2 fl 
Permit# /.? -'71tJ/ 
Transfer#.~--­

Date 3 -?-oc; 
Reviewer ~J-

___L__ Appropriate scale ( 1" = 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map) (014 & 310) 
-~--Township, range, section, and tax Jot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050( 4) 
__L Source illustrated if surface water (OAR 690-014-0170(3) 
~ Point( s) of diversion or appropriation ( illustrated) ( OAR 690- 014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 
---=:::::::.__Point( s) of diversion or appropriation ( coordinates)(OAR 690- 014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 

Conveyance structures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.) (OAR 690-310-0050) 
1i//f Description of the location, in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation, of any fish screens, by-pass devices, 

and measuring devices required (OAR 690-014(4) 
~Place of use (1/4 1/4, or projected 1/4 1/4 lines within DLCs, or Gov Lots; if irrigation,# of acres in each subdivision; 

if for domestic or human consumption, location of dwelling or spigot) (OAR 690-310-0050, 690-014, 690-380-
6010) 

Report Review: 
✓-· 

~ On form or format provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1) 
__ / _Application & permit#; or transfer # (OAR 690-014) 
_L_ Ownership information (OAR 690-014) 

/ Date of survey (OAR 690-014) 
~ Person interviewed (OAR 690-014) 
_:::::_ County (OAR 690-014) 
~Tax Jot information (OAR 690-014) 
_L,_ Description of conveyances system (from POD to POU) (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~ Source(s) of water (OAR 690-014-0100) 
__ / _Point of diversion/appropriation location (OAR 690-014-0100) 
- Use, period of use, and rate for use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~ Place of use location (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~ Type of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
---Y-Extent of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 

,,...-- Rate and Duty (OAR 690-014-0100) 
- Diversion rate for each use (OAR 690-014-0100) =:z::-Diver ion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description) (OAR 690-014-0100) 

=z_syst capacity (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~-- Calculated capacity of system (required) 
___ Measured amount of use (optional) 

_L_Pe~ansfer Final Order Conditions (OAR 690-014-0100) 
Time limits 

/ 

___ Initial water level measurements 
___ .Annual static water level measurements 

Measurement, recording, and reporting 
_ Meter/measuring device 
__ Water use reporting 

___ Fish screening and/or by-pass 
___ Pump test (ground water) 

Other conditions 

CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0100) 
--:;r Signature(s) ofpermittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100) 

DEF = deficient 
IA = ot Applicable 



Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist 

___ Map and COBU reviewed 
___ Conflict check (include copy of plat card printout) 
___ Check for ownership 

Staff Recommendations: 

Any Conflicts? ________ _ 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been established to the full extent as described in the permit or transfer 
order. 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been not been established to the fu ll extent as described in the permit or 
transfer order and the right should be limited as follows: _______________ _ 

Proof to the Satisfaction has not been established for the following reasons : ________ _ 

Proposed Actions: 
Send letter requesting the following items/information~: ________________ _ 

Send letter recommending extension to cure deficiencies,.__: _______________ _ 

Can certificate be processed further? 
_ __ Yes 

Mailing list: 

If "Yes": 
___ Proposed 

Final ---

Proposed: 

Final: 

Certificate # ____ _ 

S:\groups\wr\certs\Resource Centerlfonns_Checklists_Mailing lnstructions\COBU Checkl ist 8-29-07.wpd 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4). 

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to you. Every numbered item 
must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the Claim, insert "n/a." Do not delete any section of this form 
unless directed by the form. The Department may require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized 
agent. A separate form shall be completed for each permit or transfer final order. 

I. General Information 

1. File Information 
Application Number (G, R, S or T) Permit Number (if applicable) 
R-68128 R-9901 

2. Property owner ( current owner information) 

a. Individuals NIA 

b. Businesses/Organizations 
Name Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
Contact Person and Title Greg Pilcher 
Mailing Address 30590 SE Kelso Road 
City/State/Zip Boring, OR 97009 
Phone 503-663-3822 
Fax 503-663-0202 
e-mail eoilclier(ii)iseli-nursery. com 

If the current property owner is not the permittee or transfer holder ofrecord, it is recommended that an 
assignment be filed with the Department. The COBU must be signed by the permit/transfer holder of record. 

3. Permittee I Transferee ofrecord (this may, or may not, be the current property owner) 

a. Individuals NIA 

b. Businesses/Or anizations 
ame Iseli Nurse , Inc. 

Contact Person and Title NIA 
Mailing Address 30590 SE Kelso Road 
City/State/Zi Borin , OR 97009 

4. Date of Site Inspection: May 2, 2008 and June 12, 2008 

I 
I 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 1 of 13 

SEP 2 9 2008 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON WTR 



5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project: 
Name Date Association with the project 
Gre~ Pilcher Site inspection on 51212008 President & General M ana~er 
Fred Quayle Email correspondence and Facilities-Construction Superintendent 

site inspections on 51212008 
and 611212008. 

6• County:!._ C_la_c_k_am_ a_s ______ ___, 

7. Tax Lot Information: 
Tax map number Tax lot number Comment 
02s04e08 1100 Reservoir location, pipeline 
02s04e08 1200 Pipeline 
02s04e08 1300 Point of diversion, pipeline 

8. If any property described in the place of use of the permit or transfer final order is excluded from this 
report, identify the owner ofrecord for that property (ORS 537.230(3)): 

**Mark " A" if there are no owners of property not included in this claim 

NIA 

II. Points of Diversion/ Appropriation and Place of Use 

For each point of diversion or appropriation, provide the following information. If the claim is for more than 
one point of diversion/appropriation, copy and complete this section for each point of diversion or 
appropriation. 

POD 1 - Unnamed Drainageway 

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
system from the point of diversion or appropriation to and include the place of use: 
During the rainy winter months, surface runoff (i.e., precipitation in excess of what can infiltrate into 
the soil) draining from areas sloping toward Reservoir 3 adds water to Reservoir 3. Additional water is 
added to Reservoir 3 under this water right from an additional unnamed drainageway (see section POD 
2 - Unnamed Draina~eway) and Tickle Creek (see section POD 3 - Tickle Creek Pump Station) 

2. Point of diversio._'~ ,.,. ~·· name or number (correspond to map): 
Point of diversion/appropriation name or number Well log ID # for all Well tag # 
( correspond to map) work performed on ( if applicable) 

the well 
( if applicable) 

POD 1 - Unnamed draina~eway NIA NIA 
Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and 
deepenings) 

3. Point of diversion/appropriation source and, if from surface water, the tributary: 
Source Tributar to 

Runo 7Reservoir 3 Tickle Creek 

4. Point of diversion/appropriation location: 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 2 of 13 
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(DLC, Government Lot,¼¼, Section, Township, Range) Reference to a recognized public land survey comer by distance 
and bearing or by coordinates 

SE¼NW¼, Section 8, Township 2 South, Range Located 1255 feet North and 1160 feet West from 
4East(WM) the Center corner of Section 8 

5. Actual use(s), period of use, and rate for each use: 
Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use 

Stora e NIA Year round 46 acre- eet annuall 
Total Quantity of Water Allowed 46 acre-feet 

6 Pl f ace o use or t e pom o 1vers1on or ap· fi h • t f d. t :Jropna 10n: 
DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use # of # of 

pnmary supplemental 
acres acres 

NIA NIA SWNW 8 2S 4E Storage NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SENW 8 2S 4E Storage NIA NIA 

Total Acres Irrigated __ N"""'/ A;.;;;._ __ _ 

Reservoir Data 
**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution 
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. 

1. If the reservoir required the submittal of as-built plans and specifications, complete the table below: 
Have the documents been submitted? When were the documents submitted Have they been approved by the 
yes or no Department? 

Yes July 23, 1984 Yes 
( date stamp on reservoir plans and (OWRD approval letter dated 
specifications, Dam Safety file I-3) 7/31/1984 is in the water right file) 

2. If the reservoir stores less than 9 .2 acre-feet of water or if the dam is less than 10 feet in height, and as­
built plans and specifications are not required, complete the table below. NIA 

3. Provide reservoir volume calculations in the box below: 
The water level of Reservoir 3 during the site inspection on June 12, 2008 was at the maximum level of 2.4 
feet below the top of the dam. Based on the storage chart included with the approved plans and 
specifications (Dam Safety file 1-3), the observed reservoir level correlates to a storage volume of 46 acre­
.feet (re.fer to Attachment CJ. 

4. Provide the followin information concerning the hysical characteristics of the dam: 
Crest 
width 
(W) 

Dam height at 
centerline (H) 

Distance from Distance from 
downstream top of dam upstream top of dam to 
to downstream toe (L) u stream toe U) 

Water level at 
inspection 

Downstream 
slope 

5. In the box below, provide a drawing showing the cross section of the dam at the maximum section 
indicating details and dimensions. The drawing should be drawn at a standard even scale. 

I Refer to approved plans and specifications in Dam Safety.file 1-3. 

6. Describe the outlet works (size arid type of the outlet conduit and location) in the box below: 

ED 
7. Describe the emergency spillway (dimensions and location) in the box below: 

Upstream 
slope 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 3 of 13 
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System Information: 

Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from 
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

1. Pump information NIA 

2. Motor information NIA 

3. Meter information (ifrequired in permit or transfer final order) NIA 

4. Measurement device description NIA 

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) NIA 

6. Theoretical pump capacity NIA 

7. Provide pump calculations in the box below: NIA 

8. Mainline information NIA 

9. Lateral or handline information NIA - This COBU is for reservoir storage 

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: NIA - This COBU is/or reservoir storage 

11. Additional notes or comments related to the system 
I None 

POD 2 - Unnamed Drainageway 

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
system from the point of diversion or appropriation to and include the place of use: 
The diversion of water from the unnamed drainageway to Reservoir 3 is accomplished using the 
pumping equipment described under "System Information" section below. Approved plans and 
s eci ,cations or Reservoir 3 are available in Dam Sa e lie 1-3. 

2. Point of diversiou, -~~· _ ·-L·~ •• name or number (correspond to map): 
Point of diversion/appropriation name or number Well log ID # for all Well tag # 
( correspond to map) work performed on (if applicable) 

the well 
( if applicable) 

POD 2 - Unnamed Drainal(eway NIA NIA 
Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and 
deepenings) 

Source Tributar to 

Runo 7Reservoir 3 Tickle Creek 
COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 4 of 13 WTR 
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4. Point of diversio.~'-·r r r • location: 
POD ID (DLC, Government Lot, ¼ ¼, Section, Township, Reference to a recognized public land survey corner by 

Range) distance and bearing or by coordinates 

POD2 NW¼NW¼ of Section 8, Township 2 60 feet South and 565 feet East from the NW 
South, Range 4 East (WM) corner of Section 8 

5. Actual use(s), period of use, and rate for each use: 
Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use 

Stora e NIA Year round 46 acre- eet annuall 
Total Quantity of Water Allowed 46 acre-feet 

6. Place of use for the point of diversion or appropriation: 
DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use # of # of 

pnmary supplemental 
acres acres 

NIA NIA SWNW 8 2S 4E Storage NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SENW 8 2S 4E Storage NIA NIA 

Total Acres Irrigated NIA 

Reservoir Data 
**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution 
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. 

1. If the reservoir required the submittal of as-built plans and specifications, complete the table below: 
Have the documents been submitted? When were the documents submitted Have they been approved by the 
yes or no Department? 

Yes July 23, 1984 Yes 
( date stamp on reservoir plans and (OWRD approval letter dated 
specifications, Dam Safety file I-3) 7/31/1984 is in the water right.file) 

2. If the reservoir stores less than 9.2 acre-feet of water or if the dam is less than 10 feet in height, and as­
built plans and specifications are not required, complete the table below. NIA 

3. Provide reservoir volume calculations in the box below: 
The water level of Reservoir 3 during the site inspection on June 12, 2008 was at the maximum level of 2.4 
feet below the top of the dam. Based on the storage chart included with the approved plans and 
specifications (Dam Safety file 1-3), the observed reservoir level correlates to a storage volume of 46 acre-
.feet (refer to Attachment CJ. 

Crest Dam height at Distance from Distance from Water level at Downstream 
width centerline (H) downstream top of dam upstream top of dam to inspection slope 
(W) to downstream toe (L) u ) 

5. In the box below, provide a drawing showing the cross section of the dam at the maximum section 
indicating details and dimensions. The drawing should be drawn at a standard even scale. 

I Refer to approved plans and specifications in Dam Safetyfile 1-3. 

6. Describe the outlet works (size and type of the outlet conduit and location) in the box below: 
I Refer to approved plans and specifications in Dam Safety file 1-3. RECEIVED 
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7. Describe the emergency spillway (dimensions and location) in the box below: 

System Information: 

Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from 
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

1. Pump information 
Brand Model Serial Type ( centrifugal, Intake size Discharge 

Number turbine or size 
submersible) 

Paco Unknown * 95305411 Centrifuf!a[ 2.5" 2.5" 
*Notes: Record of the pump model was not located on the pump or in paper records for the pump. 

2. Motor information 
Brand Model Horse ower Max RPM Volta e 

Centu 9-324262-GR 20 2900 240 

3. Meter information (ifrequired in permit or transfer final order) NIA 

4. Measurement device description NIA 

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) NIA 

6. Theoretical pump capacity 
Horsepower Operating Lift from source to pump Lift from Total pump output 

psi *If a well, the water level during pump 
pumping (see pump test results) to place of 

use (cfs) 
20 35 2 0 1.45 

7. Provide pump calculations in the box below: 

Q pump= (Hp)(conversion factor)= cfs 
(lift + pressure) total head in feet 

Conversion factor: 

Centrifugal Pump, 75% eff. (550 ft lb/sec/Hp)(.75) = 6.61 ft4/sec/Hp 
(62.4 lb/cu ft) 

Q pump= (20)(6.61) = 1.45 cfs = 650 gpm * 
[2 + (35*2.54)] 

(f!Pm) 
I 650 

*Assumed minor frictional losses accounted for by the 2.54 ft/psi conversion factor (versus 
2.31 ft/psi). 

8. Mainline information 
I Mainline size I Length I Type of pipe I Buried or above ground I Notes 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 6 of 13 
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I 6-inch I 2388feet I PVC I Buried 

9. Lateral or handline information NIA - This COB U is for reservoir storage 

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: NIA - This COBU is/or reservoir storage 

11. Additional notes or comments related to the system 
None 

POD 3 - Tickle Creek Pump Station 

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
system from the point of diversion or appropriation to and include the lace of use: 
The diversion of water from Tickle Creek/or storage in Reservoir 3 is accomplished using 1 centrifugal 
pump (refer to pump specifications under "System Information" section below). Approved plans and 
s eci ,cations or Reservoir 3 are available in Dam Sa e tie 1-3. 

2. Point of diversion/appropriation name or number ( correspond to map): 
Point of diversion/appropriation name or number Well log ID # for all Well tag # 
( correspond to map) work performed on (if applicable) 

the well 
(if applicable) 

POD 3 - Tickle Creek Pump Station (TCPS) NIA NIA 
Attach each well log available for the well (mclude the log for the original well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and 
deepenings) 

Source Tributary to 

Tickle Creek Dee Creek 

4 p . omto 1vers10111 _,...,t-';-~ t-' .. :.__ ___ ocahon: fd. I 

(DLC, Government Lot,¼¼, Section, Township, Range) Reference to a recognized public land survey corner by 
distance and bearing or by coordinates 

SE¼SW¼ of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 645 feet North and 1345 feet East from SW Corner 
4East(WM) of Section 8 

5. Actual use(s), period of use, and rate for each use: 
Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use 

Stora e NIA Year round 46 acre- eet annual/ 
Total Quantity of Water Allowed 46 acre-feet 

6. Place of use for the point of diversion or appropriation: 
DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use #of # of 

pnmary supplemental 

NIA NIA SWNW 8 2S 
NIA NIA SENW 8 2S 

Reservoir Data 
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**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution 
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. 

1. If the reservoir required the submittal of as-built plans and specifications, complete the table below: 
Have the documents been submitted? When were the documents submitted Have they been approved by the 
yes or no Department? 

Yes July 23, 1984 Yes 
( date stamp on reservoir plans and (OWRD approval letter dated 
specifications, Dam Safety file 1-3) 7/31/1984 is in the water right.file) 

2. If the reservoir stores less than 9.2 acre-feet of water or if the dam is less than 10 feet in height, and as­
built plans and specifications are not required, complete the table below. NIA 

3. Provide reservoir volume calculations in the box below: 
The water level of Reservoir 3 during the site inspection on June 12, 2008 was at the maximum level of 2.4 
feet below the top of the dam. Based on the storage chart included with the approved plans and 
specifications (Dam Safety file 1-3), the observed reservoir level correlates to a storage volume of 46 acre-
.feet (re.fer to Attachment CJ. 

4. Provide the following information concerning the physical characteristics of the dam: 
Crest Dam height at Distance from Distance from Water level at Downstream 
width centerline (H) downstream top of dam upstream top of dam to inspection slope 
(W) to downstream toe (L) u stream toe (U) 

5. In the box below, provide a drawing showing the cross section of the dam at the maximum section 
indicating details and dimensions. The drawing should be drawn at a standard even scale. 

I Refer to approved plans and specifications in Dam Safety file 1-3. 

6. Describe the outlet works (size and type of the outlet conduit and location) in the box below: 
I Refer to approved plans and specifications in Dam Safetyfile 1-3. 

7. Describe the emergency spillway (dimensions and location) in the box below: 

System Information: 

Upstream 
slope 

Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from 
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

1. Pump information 
Brand Model Serial Number Type ( centrifugal, turbine or Intake size Discharge 

submersible) size 

Cornell Pump Company 5YB100-2 61674 Centrifueal 8" 5" 

2. Motor information 
Brand Model Horse ower Max RPM Volta e 

Marathon Electric A15049A-55 100 3550 2301460 

3. Meter information (ifrequired in permit or transfer final order) NIA RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
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4. Measurement device description NIA 

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) NIA 
The Tickle Creek Pump Station consists of three pumps, one delivers water to Reservoir 3 the other two 
pumps deliver water to Reservoir 4. The diversion pumps at the Tickle Creek Pump Station were 
operated at full capacity and water was delivered to the system during the site inspection on 51212008 so 
that the operational pressure could be determined for the diversion pumps. The measured operational 
pressure was used in conjunction with the pump specifications to determine the production capacity of 
the diversion (see Item #6 below). 

6. Theoretical pump capacity 
Horsepower Operating psi Lift from source to pump Lift from 

*If a well, the water level during pumping pump 
(see pump test results) to place of use 

100 93 10 0 

Q pump= (Hp)(conversion factor) = cfs 
(lift + pressure) total head in feet 

Conversion factor: 

Centrifugal Pump, 75% eff. (550 ft lb/sec/Hp)(.75) = 6.61 ft4/sec/Hp 
(62.4 lb/cu ft) 

Q pump= (100)(6.61) = 2.68 cfs = 1203 gpm* 
[JO+ (93*2.54)] 

Total pump output 

(cfs) (f!Pm) 
2.68 I 1203 

*Assumed minor frictional losses accounted for by the 2.54 ft/psi conversion factor (versus 
2.31 ft/psi). • 

8. Mainline information 
Mainline size Length Type of pipe Buried or above ground Notes 

6-inch 3feet Steel Above ~round Receives Pump 1 dischar~e 
8-inch 1300feet PVC Buried Conveys Pump 1 dischar~e to Reservoir 3 

9. Lateral or handline information NIA - This COBU is for reservoir storage 

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: NIA - This COBU is for reservoir storage 

11 . Additional notes or comments related to the system 
I None 

III. CONDITIONS 

RECEIVED 
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1. Time Limits: 

a. Permits or transfer Final Orders contain any or all of the following dates; the date when the actual 
construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the date when the 
complete application of water to the proposed use is to be completed by. These dates may be referred to as 
ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in 
the permit or transfer final order: 

Dates from Date Description of actions taken by water user to comply with the time 
permit or accomplished limits 
transfer final 
order 

Begin construction 613011985 91411984 Began construction of Reservoir 3 
Complete construction 101111986 AUl(USt 1985 Completed construction of Reservoir 3 
Complete application NIA NIA NIA 
of water 

2. Initial Water Level Measurements: 
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water 
level measurements, items a through e relating to this section can be deleted. 

a. Was the water user required to submit an initial static water level measurement? NIA 

3. Annual Static Water Level Measurements: 
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water 
level measurements, items b through e relating to this section can be deleted. 

a. Was the water user required to submit annual static water level measurements? NIA 

4. Measurement, recording, and reporting conditions: 

a. Does the permit or transfer final order require the installation of a meter or approved measuring device? 
JYQ_ 

If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location of the 
device in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation. 

**If "NO", items b through g relating to this section can be deleted. 

5. Fish Screening and/or By-pass Devices 

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened and/or have a by-pass device to prevent fish from 
entering the point of diversion? JYfl 

If fish screening and/or by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in relation 
to the point of diversion. 

**If "NO", items b through i relating to this section can be deleted 

6. Pump Test (Required for ground permits prior to issuance of a certificate, but not a requirement of permit 
development) 

a. Did the permit require the submittal of a pump test? NIA 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 10of13 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

WTR 



7. Other Permit Conditions ( examples: special well construct standards, water conservation plans, no 
obstructions to fish without a fishway, etc.; number as appropriate.) NIA 

IV. Variations, Attachments, Conclusions, Map and Signatures 

Variations 
Include a description of variations from the permit or transfer final order 
1. Unnamed Drainageways. The location descriptions of the unnamed drainageways are not particularly 
clear based on the language in Permit R-9901. Permit R-9901 appears to describe 5 different unnamed 
drainageways as sources of water for storage in Reservoir 3: 

• Permit R-9901 provides no location information for the first unnamed drainageway. Based on the 
language of the permit, I have interpreted the first unnamed drainageway to be located in the same 
quarter-quarter as Reservoir 3 and as such represents all surface water runoff that directly drains 
to and enters Reservoir 3. The location of Point of Diversion (POD 1) as described in this report 
corresponds to the center of the dam of Reservoir 3. 

• The second unnamed drainageway is located within the NW¼NW¼ of Section 8, as stated on 
Permit R-9901. The location of this unnamed drainageway (POD 2) with respect to a survey corner 
as described in this report was developed using an aerial photograph (2008 Tele Atlas Image) and a 
field survey completed during the site inspection. 

• The location of the third,fourth, and fifth unnamed drainangeways (listed on Permit R-9901 as 
being in the SW¼NE¼ of Section 8, the NE¼SE¼ of Section 7, and the NE¼SE¼ of Section 7) do 
not correlate with surface runoff features that contribute water to Reservoir 3; accordingly, these 
unnamed drainageways have been excluded from this report. 

2. Location of Tickle Creek Point o(Diversion (POD 3). The location of the Tickle Creek Pump Station 
(POD 3) is slightly different that that stated on the permit; the Point of Diversion is located in the same 
quarter-quarter, but the distances from the SW corner of Section 8 are slightly different. The location of 
the Point of Diversion stated in the COB U report and map is based on a GPS location obtained during the 
site ins ection. 

Attachments 
If you are attaching any documents to this report, provide a list below: 

Attachment name Description 

Attachment A Permit R-9901 
Attachment B Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Attachment C As-built plans for reservoir 
Attachment D Layout of water system mainlines 

Permit and Transfer Final Order Rates and System Rates Comparisons: 
POD or Maximum rate Calculated theoretical rate Actual amount 
POAname allowed by of water based on system of water 
or # permit or measured (if 

transfer final measured) 
order 

Reservoir 3 46 ac-ft NIA 46 ac-ft 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this Claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of 
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1" = 1320', 
1" = 400' , or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location. 

In the following box, provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples 
of possible methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the 
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification 
number. 

The authorized Points of Diversion, Place of Use, and visible system components were visited during the 
site inspection. The location of the Point of Appropriation and the extent of the Place of Use were located 
using an aerial photograph (2008 Tele Atlas Image) and a field survey completed during the site 
inspection. The map was created using Geographic Information System (GIS) software and spatial 
datasets obtained from Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD), Oregon Geospatial Enterprise 
Office (GEO), and Clackamas County. Additional data and information specific to the water right holder's 
property and the use water of under the water right described in this Claim of Beneficial Use report were 
obtainedfrom the water ri~ht holder, Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
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CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Seal 

eodore R. Ressie 
June 29, 2007 

FOR 
EXPIRES: 12-J/-za,g 

Permit or Transfer Holders Signature or Acknowledgement 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I request 
that the Department issue a water right certificate. 

Signature Print or type name 
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Attachment A 
Permit R-9901 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-9901 
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690-10-PA v 

/ ---

STATE OF OREGON 

County of CLACKAW\S 

PERMIT to CONSTRUCT a RESERVOIR and to STORE 
for BENEFICIAL USE the PUBLIC WATERS 

This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION R-68128 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
AND THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS : 

This permit is issued to Iseli Nursery, Inc. of 15241 Tickle Creek, Boring, Oregon 97009, 
phone 663-3822, for the construction of Reservoir 3 and storage of water fran an 
unnffiled drainageway with any deficiency in supply to be made up by :Jiversion of 
water frcrn a drainageway in NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 8, drainageway in SW 1/4 
NE 1/4 of Section 7 and two drainageways in NE 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 7, Township 2 * 
The dam will be LOCATED in the: SE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East, 
WM, in the County of Clackamas. 

The maximum height will be 12 • 0 feet above the stream bed or ground surface at the centerline. The top width will 

be 12 • 0 feet , slope of upstream face 3: 1 , slope of downstream face 2: 1 , and height of dam above water 
line when full 2 . 5 feet 

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, w ill be 4.3 acres , and the maximum depth of water will be 15.Q feet 

* South, Range 4 East, with any deficiency in supply of water available froo: the 
drainageways to be made up by appropriation frCWTI Tickle Creek, to be 
appropriated under Application 68024, Permit 48577 for container nursery stock, 
and the di:wn shall be constructed under the supervision of a registered 
professional engineer, 

The location and dimensions of the spillway are: None. 

The location and :limension of the outlet conduit will be: Close rivated asphalt 
coated helical CW. 

The structure out of the channel . 

The dclll will be earthfill construction. 

The right hereunder shall be limited to the storage of 46.0 acre-feet 

The PRIORITY DATE of th is permit is July 23, 1984 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before .)Jl y 30, 1985 , and shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 
diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 85 . 

Witness my hand this 3Qth day of July ' 19 84 . 

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELER 

DEPUTY DIRECT~ WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
This permit, when issued, is tor the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance SALEM, OREGON 
with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible that the_ land use you propose may not be 
allowed if it is not in keeping with the goals and the acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about the 
land·use plan in your area. 

APPLICATION R-68128 PERMIT R 9901-



Attachment B 
Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-9901 
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Map Information 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 13, 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse 

Disclaimer 
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Attachment C 
As-built Plans for Reservoir 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-9901 
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Attachment D 
Layout of Water System Mainlines 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit R-9901 
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

October 3, 1989 

Iseli Nursery, Incorporated 
30590 SE Kelso Rd., 
Boring, Oregon 97009 

REFERENCE: File R-68128, 65054, and 68024 

PHONE 378-8509 

We have received your notice that complete application of water has 
been made under permit R--9901, 47675, and 48577 

At a later date, a representative of this office will make an 
inspection and survey of your project. 

You will be mailed a proposed certificate of water right covering the 
actual use of water as found by our Inspector. Any use described in 
the permit that was not made will not be included in the certificate. 

In the meantime, the permit you hold is valid evidence of your right 
so long as you continue to use the water. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Survey/Certificate 
Section at 378-3739. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of CLhCi< ,11-V\S 

PERMIT to CONSTRUCT a RESERVOIR and to STORE 
for BENEFICIAL USE the PUBLIC WATERS 

This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION I~·- '.',£' l~:,S and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 

ANO THE FOLLOWING LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

This permit is issued 10 I s"?l i Nur sery , Iric- . cf p;20 1 Tl:•!,;ir: Crer•I< , Oorinv , u:0scn 97004 , 
pl1cnc 663- 3822 , f or :he c:,: '1st rucUc' 1 •: " il r:sr,rv•.:; i~ 3 a'1'.:I storicg': o r wa te:r frc,1. a'1 
unn;yr1e:J drainagcway witn a'1y '.:1efici <c0:::y i'1 s•~µ::,ly to be rna:J,:; u:, IJy '.:liversic'1 o f 
water frO'll a drainageway i'1 NW l/4 N:•i 1/4 c r Sect:ic,'1 8 , arai '1;ig,-, ,:,iy in s1, 1/4 
NE 1/4 of Sectio'1 7 an'.:I two j r ain;i;;e:wciys i'1 Ni: 1/4 SE 1/4 cf SP.c:li r, '1 7, Tcwnshi µ <' " 
The dam w ;11 be LOCATED ,n the . St: l/4 Nw 1/4 cf Sr,cticn o , TC ,,'1S11ip 2 Sc:.iLn , Ka,1ye 4 t::-1st , 
WM , in the Cc~~t, c f Cl~CK~~as . 

The mo:imum height w ill be 12. 0 leet above the stream bed or ground surface at the cen terhne The top width w ill 

be 12 .0 f eet . slope o f upstream lace 3 : l . slope of downs1ream lace L : i . and height o f dam above water 

line when ful1 2 . 5 f r:c t. 

The area submerged by the reservoir. when fu ll. w it! be ti . J ...1 :--rr.,;5 and the maximum depth o1 waler wilt be l:, . (J fr: L 4-

* Scuth , Rang,:; 4 East , witt, a,1:i :1cfi.ci<:'1Cy i'1 sc.:µpl'f cf ••a':cr :,v ·.1i t~::il!:: fr r,,r Use· 
:JrainaqP.wa'/S tc ;:ir, 01'Ajf; ..:p oy- :;ppropri~'. iC'1 frc:r. Tic,<l': Cr ~ck , :.c o,, 
appropr iat~'.1 uri:jcr l\ppl ic-a:io'l '?ti02li , Pr·r•T i j- i1,:J 1j 77 fer cor1t.: :1i'lr·r ·11.:rsr· ry s':,::cl< , 
~!1d thr: ,jarr, sha ll be (:Cr"lSt r~~': ,.:'! ..; 'ljnr '_r,.-, sup0rvi sic'l cf rc~li s ': r.: ri-;:l 

prcfessic'lal ~~qi~e~r, 

The location anj ::Urr.,:u1sicn cf t:1r: ci.:'4 1,.., '_ c-r:'lj~i•_ ...,111 ty·1: Cl c:;r: riv21 j_0'J ;.ispnull 
coated he lical C~P _ 

The right hereunder shall be l1m1ted t o the storage o l !:. ', . l; JC' : I"!- fr. ,· l 

The PRIORITY DATE of th is permit 1s Jt.:ly 23 , L")3I; 

Actual construction work sha ll begin on or before ...1.1 / .3: J, l ;·[;~, and shall thereafter be prosecu ted w ith reasonable 

diligence and be completed on or before Oclober 1, 19 6:5 

Witness my hand this 3oth day of J1,;ly 

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELSR 

DEPUTY or;i[CT(IH WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit, when issued, 1s for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this waler use must be in compl iance 
w ith statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan It 1s possible that the land use you propose may not be 
alk>wed if it is not in keeping with the goals and the acknow ledged plan Your city o r county planning agency can advise you about the 
land-use plan in your area. 

APPLICATION R--58128 PERMIT R 99u1. 



Application No ....... . ~. 0.8. .I~ ........... .. . PermitNo ......... .... .... .. ...... ...... ... ... ........... . 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTME 

Application for a Permit to Construct a Reservoir IV 
.... a •. 

1, ... .. ···· ······ ··· ' ·····--······--······ ..... .. : .<:::-. ....... .... ................... ............ ... .. .. ...... .. .. ... .. !~J:~ .... J~~$QµR ~ DE 
.I (N e of Applicant) or-;> SALEM, OREGON 

of ...... .. 5. ... ~.~ ~ . ......... t .... .... . .?. ........ ....... ~ ... --:-.. ~ ... ........ ............... , ................. ::-: .... '":J ..................... ... ..... . 
(Mailing Address) o'l (City) 

State of ...... ~.!. . .... t'..,-...... ................. ................................... , ... ~.:~ ..... .. .. ...... , Phone No .... . ~.{". ... ?. ... ?. ............ . 
(Zip Code) 

~ 

do hereby make application for a permit to construct the ........................... ........................ ........... . ~ .. ...... ... reservoir 

and to store the unappropriated waters of the State of Oregon, subject to existing rights. 

/) 1. The name of the stream from which the reservoir is to be filled is . . L .".':' ~ .!. .. d...... r.. J .... L .'-: . ......... :. ( :1 
'->~ \...)e\r (. V't.- '-

...... :'..i ?. . ..... C.t~ ... t.,. .~ .... :~ .. ... tributary to .... ................... .................... .. ... ................. .............................................. . 
c· 

2. I/not in channel of a stream, state how it is to be filled ........ ~ . 0 .... 6.~:: ........... (.~ 
< .. - l · J L o - 2_ e .... • • ..... .... ..... .... ............ . ...... . , .... ) .. \ ..... ··········· · ................................................. . 

' .. 1: . ~.e . ..... ......... . ... . . ..... · ... ..... ..... ?. .... ~ .. ·"··· ·············· ... -:: ...... ~ . ......................... .. ....... ....... ............ ......... ..... . 

3. The dam will be located in the ... ~ ....... 7: ........ ¼ of the ..... .. .... ... ..... .. ¼ of Section .............. ...... .... ..... , 

• I I ,-

Township .... .... ~ .. .... ................ . , Range ... .... ':":i. .... ................ .. , W M 

4. The maximum hei,ght will be ... ... .... / .::2.. .. ... .... ..... feet above stream bed or ground surface at the 

·, -_. . I 
centerline. The top width will be ...... .... / . . ................ feet, slope of upstream face ..... .. .... : . ...... . .... ....... .. , 

slope of downstream face ... ..... • ............. ... ... ...... ...... , and height of dam above water line when full 
....._ 
-/ 

.. ....... .... .. ..... ..... ..... ... feet. 

5. The dam will be (check one) ... ~ . earth/ill, . . . . . . . . . concrete, . . . . . . . . . fiashboard, . . . . . . . . . other. 

If "other': give description: ........... .... .. ..... .. ..... .... .............................................................. ..... ... .. ............ ....... ...... ... ... . 

6. Give the location, description, and dimensions of the outlet conduit: ........... ........... ... ... ... ..... .............. .... . . 

.... I i ... ... ~ .. ..... .......... l~ .. r. ~.t, .... ....... :?.. ... :>.~ .. ~ .... .. ..... -:-..... 1:-. ... : ..... ---: ... L ............ , \ ....... L ...................... .. . 
(All dams across natural stream channels ust be provided with an outlet conduit, of s ch capacity and location to pass the no I flow of the stream at any time) 

•. . .. 'I.. .. ~~ ....... • ... .•.. ?.\.. . ., . .. . ... L ................ ~ ..... 1.1 ................................................. ........................... ... .. ..... . 

Form 690-2-0-1•77 



Application No ....... ~.Co~. I.J.2.... . ........... Permit No .. ..... ... ....... ... .... .... .... ... ... .. .... .. .. . 

7. The impounded water will be used for ..... 4.9.~. iq__. .. ~. tY.~ ~ .... ........ lf...l. .':-,.!-J?.S.~'l::".':-f- ........ :S.f Q.C.k" 

8. The amount of water to be stored is ..... ............ 4f. .~ ...... ......... ...... ...... .. ... . acre feet. 

9. The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be .... ..... ...... Y., .. a. .......... .................. .. ...... acres, 

and the maximum dep th of water will be .... ........ ...... ... .1-o.~ ... ..... ......... .. ... ...... . feet. 

10. Give the location and dimensions of the spillway ....... . ...a•.• .. P' .... .. ... +.Jt..i .~ . .k?. ....... ± .. u. .. ~.e. ... . 
(State whether over or around dam) 

Dam Crest 

The bottom width of the spillway, B, will be .... ..... .......... .. .. ....... .. ......... .................. feet. 

The top width of the spillway, T, will be ... ............ ............ ....... ........ ...... .......... ....... feet. 

The distance between the crest of the dam and the crest of the spillway, D, will be ........ .... ........... ... ... .......... ... feet. 
(Must be at least 2½ feet) 

If any other type of spillway describe and give dimensions: 

............ ..... .\5.~ ..... ¢.. .... .. ..... / .;?···· ···¥············e··?..<;?..~.'f:. ............ f?: .. ~ .~ .. e.f:. 1?d. .. ........................................ . 

.... ~.~.p.kf.l..l.\-. ............. c... f:?. .. ta,.-\ .. ~.4 .... ................ G ... m. ..... 2 ...................................... ........................ . 

11. 

12. 

Construction work will begin on or before ...... ftkL.~ •········J···l··········J.9:.8 .. «. ..... ..... .. ... ...... .. ... . 

Construction work will be completed and the reservoir filled by ...... fY\.a..u.:-.e:-h. .... .1.9.-.. ~ .. <e ...... . 

Remarks: ................ ..... ......... ....................... ... ..... .............. ............... ......... .... .......................... ........ ....... .. ....... . 



.. ±J:-:.:g_ ..... ~.Jl.).a>..\M...~J .... .. ... ~.~.~L.~.o.. .. ~ ..... Y .. ~.\..f ·····\~ ...... A ·k.f:?.:. ........ t.~.$...f?..Y.Q.~.-.r:. .... ... A.i,; .. e c.-t. 

.. . ~.~ .. \~.~ ... ~.Y.'~~.~.~W':.~ ..... ~ .~.~!-r..~~ ... . ~Y.: .. . ~\\.:~.:\.~.~ ... \.~ .. .. 'S':".~~.~ .. . ~.~ .. ~ ··)···~·}t~ 

.A~.~····a·e~\.~\.~ ... ~l/····\~ .... $..~.~~.¥···\~\..~ ..... VY:.~~.e. ...... ~ ...... ~.-t- ..... d.~».~.~.~.;.~.~ ........ '?.t 

.~.J.~.~ ... ~1.S?.~ ..... b..~~:L.~ ..... ~~ ....... ~~.-,. ...... ~.,.~., .... N .. ¼.1f. ...... AJ..~ir. ... ~.i .... %'.~~ ... .. ~.1 .... ... .. . 

.. dit.~\N.~.~'.? ..... w.o..y. .. \.~ .. \l.~ .... $ .½-2~ .... ~ .. G .. ~ .. .. 1 .... s.~~ .... 7 .... ~.~J .... i~~ ..... .a~~~&(l. ~e 

.. ~~',(>-.... : .l~ ....... N..~."9 .... -:."?..~t, .... e~ ..... S..e.';;.~ ... 7 ...... w:\h ...... ~ ~·~·····J·~···~~ .. ~.~.~.y ..... ;.~ 

~Y.-.t·P·~··'1·····i~ ....... tl.~ ...... .A~.?.::~!':'..g, .. %e ... . ~.~~.~ .. ..... \Q ..... ~.~ ...... v.½~.4.g ...... ~ . .p. ..... ~.~ 
J:~.~.£t.~.~.Q:~ ........ o.~ ....... ~.9.-:-.\ .. e.~ .... .... & v:c ~ ......... ~i~k.t~ ........... C..v:..:e..~.k ......... .. . 

This permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water. By 
law, the land use associated with this water use must be in com­
pliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may 
not be allowed if it is not in keeping with the goals and the 
acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can 
advise you about the land-use plan in your area. 

......... :?.~ .. ~.~: ..... P.~.\~ ...... ~~).--~~~)J '\ ~c.; 

Signature of Applicant 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps 

and data, and return the same for ............ ................ ... ..................................... ........ ........................... .................... . . 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with 

corrections on or before .......... .............. ........... .... .............. ... ...... .. ................... ......... ...... .................... , 19 ... ... ......... . 

WITNESS my hand this .. ... ....... . ..... day of ...................... ................... .... , 19 .. ... .. .. .... .. . 

Water Resources Director 

By ...... . .. . ........ .. ................ . .. ...... .. . .. ....... . . . 

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Oregon, on the 

..... Z:J.~~ day of .. .... .... J.t.,;'.y. ........... ... .. .. .... ......... , 19 . .f!..?!. .. . , at //./~?: o'clock ... !.'J .. M 

Application No . ... £-. tf 8._/ ,,?.q.. .. .... .. ... .. ....... Permit No ....... .. ....... ... ... ... .... . .. . .... ... ...... .. . 



Permit No .. .................. .. .... .... .... .. ............ . 

Permit to Construct a Reservoir 

and Store for Beneficial Use the Public Waters 

of the State of Oregon 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same subject to 

the following limitations and conditions. The right herein granted is limited to the construction of .. M.-l.~ !:. 'r..t?; r :z/j 

.r??.1. .d. . . ..s:fo.r:q._7.e .. . . (!?/ . . 'Y.-r:f'✓..l~r.. ... 7-r.:r?..f:.l. .. .t:Y..t:1 ... (ef./21:1.rune.d . . d'~«t .. 1.u:t. ..... ',,t-;-(: ~ ······w.)I.-A ... R.t1,7 

./.ep.l.✓. ;..'7.y ... /.b. ... .s.~.7-... /2 ... 4.t:-.... m.a~ ... '71- . ..¢/··d!.Y.~.r.J.1.!l.~ .. r?./ .. w .<1.l:.~k: .. . µP..r>, 

_/. I • 1/1. /Z, J/\ . ./Z, -" <"" I • &1 / • I <"\.J.'.~ JJ~I 
.ar.r:t:{t'/.f:i:':9.e. .... ~~ .. /.l1 .. ./J .. . l"x' ... :'f. . .l:r. .. x-r. .. ,q .... ~/···..J.( .!".7.?:f.J. l:l .. C:> .•. .aY.?:r.1.t7.l?)Y-.¢:..l-:-r'.'.~;..,7-··l. 1':? . .. ~ ..... ~.,.c-'7 

. .t:1/~r.~.<?..':? .. z.#..~.✓ .. l.:.Y.-r..~ ... dr.:4'/..,;.1/·(.· ·~a'_)o'J .. ..1.h ... /2/ff.,4..$.&J,.. ... 9./ . ...?.e~./ .. Z .. &..~.:f.:-,; lc. 9- E_ \../., 

.. Y.?(.(.'h..t:r.y.. .. ~fo~;,,,,.0¥··/.t.1 .... ..r..~9.{7-.... ,.~ .... -ll.(; .. dr.??./.t'/..q.;;,.~ .. ~ Dr.'·~ .... 7.9 ... , .r. .. m .rA.<6 .. ~ o 

.. P-7 ... dt.Y.;,.lf..fl .; .':! ... ~/. .... Y.. .~.k':' .... /t. ... ... Zi.Y.').1~ .... C.~1:..l.1···· I •••• • •••••• • ••• •••• : • • , •• --. ••••• b 

The right hereunder shall be limited to the storage of ......... ........ ................. 1-!.ef.:.??. .......... .......... acre feet. 

The priority date of this permit is ...... ........ .. ....... .. ....... JI.(.. /4 ... ?.:.. ~ ... .J,f /.!.. 'r. ..... ............. ................ .. . 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before ................ ........ ........... ...... .... ... ... ...... ........................ . and 

shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 

19 ...... ........ ... . 

WITNESS my hand this . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. day of ...... .... .. ...... ... .. ... ...... .... , 19 .. ............. .. . . 

Water Resources Director 



June 4, 1985 

Iseli H rsery, Inc. 
3059 S. E. Kelso Road 
Boring, OR 97009 

REFERENCE: Files R-68128 and 68024 

378-8508 

I am enclosing a form for use in making application for an extension of 
time limits under Permits R-9901 and 48577. 

The Water Resources Director is permitted by law to extend the time for 
completion of a project only upon a showing of reasonable diligence by 
the permittee. Therefore, you should fill out this application carefully 
and completely describing what has been accomplished. 

The application must be submitted to this office with the statutory filing 
fee in the amount of $100 for each permit. 

Sincerely, 

~t:7.~ 
BRUCE A. ESTES, Supervisor 
Survey /Certificate Section 

BAE:wpc 

690-10-115 
6164A 



i!R J T-0982 - 01 *** 0 REGO N WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT *** 
*** WATER RIGHTS DIVISION*** RUN ON; 

PA GE 
3/20/81 AT; 

1 
9:08 

** * WATER RIGHT DAT A I N P U T FORM *** 

WATER RIGHT NO. R~{;f312_E / PERMIT NO. CERTIF. 

ORIG . HO. PREV. HO. SUPER. HO . 

STREAM- ID e, 2 //4-oo-z.._3,.oo ( 5 0 0 ::;-o RIV . MI. 

CANCEL YEAR---> COHSTR.COMPLT --> 

PRIORITY------ > ,; 1 -i. 1\ ~~'t PUT TO USE----- > 

APPLICATION--- > 012-~ I 'f84- SURVEYED------- > 

PERMIT ISSUE--> CONCURRENCE-- -- > 

CONSTR . STRT . --> CERTIFIED-- ---- > 

POIHT-OF- DIVERSIOH DATA; 
TWNSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID RIV . MI . 

o 2.0<; 04PE. 8 6 D o 2 1 14 o o 2'°3 o o I $0 e~ f • f -&-:-0-

PLACE-OF-USE DATA: 

0 . 0 

0 . 0 

. 
NO. NAME : ISELI Nl/te.SERY > I ,JC • 

ADDRESS: , S "'2..41 T\w<.Lc CREF"t::.. 

I. f CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; :f:oe1~ Q~ 
°17007 0.3 

~ WM . DIST. I (p W . R . TYPE '9 l?:_ ST A TU S 
1 

YR.LAST USED-----> HEXT ACTION DUE --> 

LAST TRANS . DATE-- > LAST TRANS.TYPE-- > 

EXAM. FEE--------- > ~o oO RECORDING FEE-- - -> / c;O ,c;o 

CYCLE STATUS-----> REPORTED FLAG- - -- > 

CORRES.INIT.-----> CORRES . DATE- -- - --> 

RATE 

Q ooo 

0. 0 0 0 

0 . 000 

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -> 
STATUS SORP ** DATED- -> 012.31q84 

**_ 5-!'":.~ __ Ae.e.ld_c4_uQµ __ _ f _g_9 __ 2.;t. _____ _ 
l(l( -------------------------------------------­
l(l( --------------------------------------------

l(l(---- ----------------------------------------
TWNSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE ¾ CNSMTV ACRES STATUS SOR P 

O 'l-OS 6 4 0£ o& B"D 03 ST .00 

0 -z..-oS o 'fOL oB BC 0~ ~r . 0 0 

. 0 0 

?,'o o V 

. 0 0 V 

. 00 

.,I 

p 
p 

l(l(-------------------------------------------­
l(l(------------------------------------------ -­
l( l( --------------------- ---- -------------------

\V.R.I S . 

Assembld U72f(f5Yt, yf(j_ 

Entered tO;t'.l cfr1t y-: by 1l!!J 
Verified ____ by _ 



• 
,' 

WRDT - 0982-02 W.R. NO. *** RESERVOI R DATA *** 

HEIGHT-----> ('2.... 0 ABOVE WATER --> -z.s STORED VOLUME-----> 4G::> ,0 ~~wvA'llvc ' 

TOP WIDTH-- > 12. o MADE OF---- --> E. SUBMERGED AREA----> 4-.'3 

l."2...S 
,-

UP SLOPE---> 3. (? COND.DIAM.- --> MAX. DEPTH-- ------> }b,O 

DOWN SLOPE-> -i... 0 USE--------- -> ~1'1\ 

-'ScASc I • l- > 
!'Dr° I '2.~ 

DcrTH 1-2
~ 

{VIU>P' I ,tVLi?( 

dlA De- u,"i. 1 s " C'tl-1 P 

lOOE POWER CLAIM DATA *** 
NAME-> 

CLAIM NO.---> EXP. DATE---> HEAD FEET---> HORSEPOWER RATING---> 



V ICTOR ATIYEH 

GOVE""°" 

Water Resources .Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM , OREGON 97310 

July 30, 1984 

Douglas F. Foley 
Bullivant, Houser, Bailey, Pendergrass, 

Hoffman, O'Connell & Goyak 
Attorneys at Law 
405 West 13th Street 
Vancouver, Washington 98660 

Dear Mr. Foley: 

REFERENCE: Application G-11241 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have your letter of July 25, 1984 transmitting a protest by Carl 
Aschoff and others against approval of pending water right applications 
in the name of Iseli Nursery, Inc., together with proof of service on 
the applicant. These items were received on July 26, 198_4. 

We also have your letter of July 27, 1984, transmitting your firm's 
check in the amount of twenty-five dollars, in payment of the statutory 
protest filing fee. The check was received today, as noted on the 
enclosed receipt. 

The protest document cites Applications G-11241 and 68024, both in the 
name of Iseli Nursery, Inc., and alleges that the proposed appropriations 
would interfere with the protestants ' continued uses of ground water for 
their residential needs. Only Application G-11241 pertains to development 
and use of ground water. Application 68024 proposes to appropriate water 
from Tickle Creek and a proposed reservoir to be filled from several 
surface water sources. 

Therefore, as discussed with you during our telephone conversation this 
morning, the protest is being accepted and filed as a formal protest 
against approval of the pending Application G-11241, only . 

Application G-11241 and the protest against it will be held without 
action for a reasonable time to allow opportunity for the parties to 
discuss and, perhaps, arrive at an agreement on the issues raised by 
the protest. If it is determined that the matter cannot be settled 
by an agreement between the parties, it will be set for hearing as a 
contested case under the provisions of ORS chapter 183, at the request 
of the applicant. 

Carver, Jr. 
Supervisor 

cc: ~Ji f toll..~: ~~-i. ng,,_~ater~~? F~~ _ ... 



Denell D. Zander, PE 
13700 SW Hall Boulevard 
Tigard, OR 97223 

Dear Mr. Zender: 

REFERENCE: File R-68128 

378-2907 

The plans and specifications for the Iseli Nursery Pond 3 have been 
reviewed and approved and permits issued. Copies of the approved plans 
and specifications have been forwarded to Iseli Nursery. Because this 
structure exceeds the size limits for exempt structures, construction 
must be supervised by an engineer licensed to practice in Oregon. Since 
your off ice prepared the plans and specifications, I wHl assume that you 
will provide the required supervision and inspection. If this ls incorrect, 
please advise me immediately. 

Any deviations from the approve.cl plans will require prior approvaJ from 
this office. In the event that any deviations become necessary during 
construction due to unforeseen circumstances, engineers are available 
from this office to work with you and are auth-Orized to grant immediate 
approval in the field. 

On completion please issue this Department certification that all 
construction was performed in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 

Please advise this offic when construction starts so that \ e may 
schedule periodic field inspections. 

Sincerely, 

BARRY F. NO RIS 
Administrator, Dam Safety 

BFN: ,vpc 

cc: Iseli 1 1ursery 
CU f King, W term aster 

1774.A. 



July 31, 1984 

Isel; Nursery, Inc. 
15241 Tickle Creek 
Boring,OR 97009 

68024 and R-68128 

4'577 and R-9901 



July 26, 1984 

Je nI Ii 
Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
30590 SE K l o Ro d 
S ndy, OR 97009 

REFERE, CE: FU s G•l 1241, 68024 nd -68128 

378-3066 

This is to acknowledge • return of. yout Ground Wat r 
Application G-11241 describing the proposed . use of 100.0 geHon p r 
minute from W U 1, ;550.0 gprn from I ell 2, 750.0 gpm from Well J, 
350.0 gprn from 11 4, and 100.0 gpm from Well 5 for the supplemental 
irrigation of 15.4 acres, primary irrlgatlon of 26.5 acres, reJ tad nursery 
use on !H .9 acras and container nursery oper tion on 364.6 acre • The 
print of th m p to upport this pplicatlon was also received. This 
appllc tion was am nded while you "er in this offic July 23, 1984, by 
noting that of the amount of ,ater to be used, 292.0 gpm wiH be used 
for irrigation, 7 0 gpm :vill be uae for related nur ry use and 1650.0 
gpm will be usad for c0t1tain r nursery stock. 

This ls 1 o to cknowledge roturn of your Surfac later 
Application 68024 describing the propos d use of 0.65 cubic foot per 
s cond of w tar from Tickle Creek for supplemental irrig tion of 51.9 
acres, l .6 cfs fro Tickle Cr ek for r lated nursery use on 51.9 acres, 
arn:i 3.30 cfs from Tickle Cre k and Reservoirs 1, 2 and 3 for container 
nursery operation, being us from Tickle Creek with ny deficiency to b 
made up from R rvoirs 1, 2 and 3 on 96.5 acre of container nur ery 
stock and u from Reservoir 1, 2 nd J on 268. l cres of container 
nur ery stock. The print of the map to support t i pplication was also 
received. Thi application w s amend d while you were In this off ic 
July 23, I 984, by deleting Reservoirs 1 and 2 s ources of wator and 
noting that 0.16 cfs will be usc,d for th related nurs ry u .e in tead of 
the 1.6 cf and that 5.55 cfs will be used for the cont in r nursery 
operation instead of the 3.J cfs. The addition of 2.25 cfs r quested for 
th cont Iner nur ery operation has r c lved the d te of priority of 
July 23, 1984, being the date th addition 1as made. 



I ell Nursery, Inc. 
July 26, 1984 
page two 

Thls la al nowle cation fo ~ ermit to construct 
r stor O f f wa r from the 

y in ar rirnary cure with 
c 1pply up by dl Ion of vater from 

d in 1/4 W 1/4 o drains eway in 1/4 
NE 1/4 of Sectlon rid t o d in NE 1/4 S of 
Section 7, with any 1 ncy ln s r In g ys to ,ad 
u • dive ion of w rom Tlcld fer contai urs eek. 

o copies or t clfic tion l pri d uler prints of 
ns your· r t to waiv irty-d siting period were 

r eel • Our 1.eceipt 43567 c g the of 300 credi d to 
your Re r file s h nd d to you. 

Our R celpts 43591 and 435 2 cov ring th 
rec lv tod y of which $54 h been er dit 
$1 S4 er dited to your File 68024 ar enclose 

dditionsl fee of $20 
to your File G-11241 n 

Your thr e pplic tlo ar no ln s tlsfactory form an providing vc do 
not r ceiv prot st g inst th ir pprov 1 they ill be c n Ider d for 
approv l s di cus while you were in la office. 

Sine r lyt 

AYN J. OVE CASH 
S nlor ter Ri hts Ex mi r 

JJ pc 

encl sure 

ca Cllf Ing. W terma t r Di trlct 16 

3737C 



ECEIV,E 
UL 3 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 

Bill Young 
Director of Water Resources 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Dear Mr. Young: 

30950 S. E. Kelso Road 
Boring, Oregon 97009 

(503) 663-3822 

July 23, 1984 

SALEM, OREGON 

Several months ago, on the recommendation of your Mr. Cliff King, 
Iseli Nursery, Inc. submitted applications to appropriate ground and 
surface water and to construct a reservoir for the containment of the 
water. 

We were given assurances that the approval for the reservoir was not subject 
to the thirty day waiting period. Concurrently, the nursery, through the 
Oregon Economic Development commission, secured approval for a Revenue Bond 
in the amount of two million dollars ($2,000,000.00). This approval was 
subject to approval of the reservoir project. Iseli Nursery, Inc. obtained 
a committment to sell the bonds and the closing is to be on 1 August 1984. 

The purpose of this letter is to appeal to you to waive the thirty day 
restriction which we were subsequently informed on the 20th of July 1984 
that we would be subject to. If approval for the reservoir project is 
not secured prior to 1 August 1984, then the committment to purchase the 
bonds will be lost. This could impose a severe penalty to the nursery 
which over the life of the bonds could amount to several hundred thousand 
dollars. 

Plans for the reservoir have been reviewed by your staff who have indicated 
that we should have a project. 

May we appeal to you for help in waiving the thirty day restriction to avoid 
subjecting the nursery to this severe economic penalty. We have been in the 
process of securing approval for the entire water system at Iseli Nursery , 
Inc. for several months and believe that our request has merit. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Warmest regards, 

Jean Iseli 
President 

JI:cp 

cc: Andre' w. Iseli, Chairman of the Board; Frank Spears 
Oregon 's quality container and field-grown nursery stock 



see #68024 ~-6M128 
Application No

8 
.. ... 
9 

.. 
9

.r ".:f ..... . 
P ermit No . .... . U..1.. ... . 

Extend ed to ... .... ... ...... ................ .. ..... ....... .. . 

Complete application of water ......... ...... ............ ...... .... ...... ................ .......... .......... .. . 

Extended to ...... ...... .. ... .... .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ......... .. ............. ... ............................. ............... . . 

F'orm 111 




